03N N W

00
>

10

Note

Version
as at 28 October 2021

Animal Welfare Act 1999

Public Act 1999 No 142
Date of assent 14 October 1999

Commencement  see section 1(2)

Contents
Title
Short Title and commencement
Interpretation

Definition of manipulation

Definition of physical, health, and behavioural needs

Definition of research, testing, and teaching

Definition of significant surgical procedure /Repealed]

Notice of making of Order in Council /Repealed]

Act to bind the Crown

Transitional and savings provisions relating to amendments to Act

Part 1
Care of animals

Purpose
Obligations of owners and of persons in charge of animals

Obligation in relation to physical, health, and behavioural needs of
animals

Page
10

10
10
18
20
21
23
23
23
24

24

25

The Parliamentary Counsel Office has made editorial and format changes to this version using the powers
under subpart 2 of Part 3 of the Legislation Act 2019.

Note 4 at the end of this version provides a list of the amendments included in it.

This Act is administered by the Ministry for Primary Industries.


http://legislation.govt.nz/pdflink.aspx?id=DLM7298371

Animal Welfare Act 1999

Version as at
28 October 2021

11

12
13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21

22
23

24

25

26

27

28
28A
29
30

30A

30B
30C

Obligation to alleviate pain or distress of ill or injured animals 25
Offences
Animal welfare offences 25
Strict liability 25
Further animal welfare offences 26
Surgical procedures
Restriction on performance of surgical procedures 27
Criteria to determine whether procedure is significant surgical 27
procedure
Performance of restricted surgical procedures /[Repealed] 28
Performance of controlled surgical procedures /Repealed] 28
Veterinary approval /Repealed] 28
Revocation and surrender of certificate of veterinary approval 28
[Repealed]
Surgical procedure offences
Surgical procedure offences 28
Transport of animals
Transport of animals 29
Other offences in relation to transport of animals, etc 29
Defence and rebuttable evidence
Defence and rebuttable evidence 29
Penalties
Penalties 30
Safari parks
Safari parks 30
Part 2
Conduct towards animals
Purpose 31
1ll-treatment of animals
Wilful ill-treatment of animals 31
Reckless ill-treatment of animals 32
Further offences 32
Strict liability 33
lll-treating, hunting, or killing wild animals or animals in wild
state
Wilful or reckless ill-treatment of wild animals or animals in wild 34
state
Hunting or killing 35
Hunting in safari parks 35



Version as at

28 October 2021 Animal Welfare Act 1999
30D Captured animals 36
30E Certain provisions relating to traps and devices not excluded 36
Animal fighting ventures
31 Animal fighting ventures 36
Traps and devices
32 Power to declare traps or devices to be prohibited or restricted 37
traps or devices
33 Criteria 38
34 Restrictions on use of traps and devices to kill, manage, entrap, 38
capture, entangle, restrain, or immobilise animals
35 Restrictions on sale of traps and devices 39
Inspection of traps
36 Obligations relating to traps 39
Penalties
37 Penalties 40
Part3
Animal exports
38 Purpose 40
39 Effect of this Part 40
40 Animal welfare export certificate 40
41 Guidelines for issue of animal welfare export certificates 41
[Repealed]
42 Application for animal welfare export certificate 41
43 Consideration of application 42
44 Decision on application 43
45 Conditions 43
46 Issue of animal welfare export certificate 45
47 Multiple consignment animal welfare export certificates 45
48 Exemptions 45
49 Delegation of functions or powers of Director-General 46
50 Revocation of delegations 47
51 Review of decisions 47
52 Animals being exported in accordance with conservation 47
legislation
53 Enforcement 47
54 Offence 48
Part 4
Advisory committees
55 Purpose 48



Version as at

Animal Welfare Act 1999 28 October 2021

56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
T8A
79

80
81

82

83
84

National Animal Welfare Advisory Committee

National Animal Welfare Advisory Committee

Functions

Membership

Term of office

Annual report

Further provisions applying to National Animal Welfare Advisory
Committee

National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee

National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee

Functions

Membership

Term of office

Annual report

Further provisions applying to National Animal Ethics Advisory
Committee

Part5
Codes of welfare

Purpose

Contents

Preparation of draft code

Public notification

Consultation

Matters to be considered

Recommendation to Minister

Issue of code

Amendment or revocation of code of welfare
Availability of codes of welfare /Repealed]
Review of code of welfare

Review date may be extended /Repealed]
Codes of welfare treated as legislative instruments for purposes of
disallowance [Repealed]

Part 6
Use of animals in research, testing, and teaching
Purposes
Effect of this Part

Restrictions

Restrictions on research, testing, and teaching involving use of
animals

Restrictions on carrying out of projects

Power to carry out certain projects

49
49
50
50
51
51

51
51
52
52
53
53

53
53
54
54
55
55
56
57
58
58
58
59
59

59
61

61

61
61



Version as at

28 October 2021 Animal Welfare Act 1999

84A Prohibition on use of animals in research, testing, and teaching for 62
making cosmetic

85 Restrictions on use of non-human hominids 62

86 Revocation of approval 63

Codes of ethical conduct

87 Codes of ethical conduct 64

88 Contents of code of ethical conduct 64

89 Application for approval 65

90 Changes to proposed code 66

91 Approval of code of ethical conduct 66

92 Time limits 67

93 Approval to be personal to code holder 67

94 Duration of approval 68

95 Application for amendment, suspension, or revocation of code of 68
ethical conduct

96 Amendment, suspension, or revocation 68

97 Review of decisions 70

Animal ethics committees

98 Establishment of animal ethics committees 70
99 Functions and powers 70
100 Criteria 71
101 Membership 72
102 Procedure 73
103 Report of non-compliance 73
104 Protection of members of animal ethics committees 74

Reviews of code holders and animal ethics committees

105 Independent reviews 74
106 Purpose 74
107 Period to which independent review relates 74
108 Conduct of independent review 75
109 Accredited reviewers 75
110 Performance of duties 75
111 Applications for accreditation 76
112 Performance standards 76
113 Provisions applying in respect of accreditation and accredited 76
reviewers
114 Review 76
115 Report 76
116 Level of compliance 77
117 Power of Minister to commission review 77

Power of Minister to approve research or testing

118 Power of Minister to approve research or testing 78



