Version as at 28 October 2021



# **Animal Welfare Act 1999**

Public Act	1999 No 142
Date of assent	14 October 1999
Commencement	see section 1(2)

### Contents

		Page
	Title	10
1	Short Title and commencement	10
2	Interpretation	10
3	Definition of manipulation	18
4	Definition of physical, health, and behavioural needs	20
5	Definition of research, testing, and teaching	21
6	Definition of significant surgical procedure [Repealed]	23
7	Notice of making of Order in Council [Repealed]	23
8	Act to bind the Crown	23
8A	Transitional and savings provisions relating to amendments to Act	24
	Part 1	
	Care of animals	
9	Purpose	24
	Obligations of owners and of persons in charge of animals	
10	Obligation in relation to physical, health, and behavioural needs of animals	25

#### Note

This Act is administered by the Ministry for Primary Industries.

-

The Parliamentary Counsel Office has made editorial and format changes to this version using the powers under subpart 2 of Part 3 of the Legislation Act 2019.

Note 4 at the end of this version provides a list of the amendments included in it.

	Animal Welfare Act 1999	Version as at 28 October 2021
11	Obligation to alleviate pain or distress of ill or injured animals	25
	Offences	
12	Animal welfare offences	25
13	Strict liability	25
14	Further animal welfare offences	26
	Surgical procedures	
15	Restriction on performance of surgical procedures	27
16	Criteria to determine whether procedure is significant surgical procedure	27
17	Performance of restricted surgical procedures [Repealed]	28
18	Performance of controlled surgical procedures [Repealed]	28
19	Veterinary approval [Repealed]	28
20	Revocation and surrender of certificate of veterinary approval <i>[Repealed]</i>	28
	Surgical procedure offences	
21	Surgical procedure offences	28
	Transport of animals	
22	Transport of animals	29
23	Other offences in relation to transport of animals, etc	29
	Defence and rebuttable evidence	
24	Defence and rebuttable evidence	29
	Penalties	
25	Penalties	30
	Safari parks	
26	Safari parks	30
	Part 2	
	<b>Conduct towards animals</b>	
27	Purpose	31
	Ill-treatment of animals	
28	Wilful ill-treatment of animals	31
28A	Reckless ill-treatment of animals	32
29	Further offences	32
30	Strict liability	33
	Ill-treating, hunting, or killing wild animals or animals in wi state	ld
30A	Wilful or reckless ill-treatment of wild animals or animals in wisstate	ild 34
30B	Hunting or killing	35
30C	Hunting in safari parks	35

Version a 28 Octob		
200		20
30D 30E	Captured animals Certain provisions relating to traps and devices not excluded	36 36
JUL		30
	Animal fighting ventures	
31	Animal fighting ventures	36
	Traps and devices	
32	Power to declare traps or devices to be prohibited or restricted traps or devices	37
33	Criteria	38
34	Restrictions on use of traps and devices to kill, manage, entrap,	38
25	capture, entangle, restrain, or immobilise animals	20
35	Restrictions on sale of traps and devices	39
	Inspection of traps	
36	Obligations relating to traps	39
	Penalties	
37	Penalties	40
	Part 3	-
	Animal exports	
38	Purpose	40
39	Effect of this Part	40
40	Animal welfare export certificate	40
41	Guidelines for issue of animal welfare export certificates	41
	[Repealed]	
42	Application for animal welfare export certificate	41
43	Consideration of application	42
44	Decision on application	43
45	Conditions	43
46	Issue of animal welfare export certificate	45
47	Multiple consignment animal welfare export certificates	45
48	Exemptions	45
49 50	Delegation of functions or powers of Director-General	46 47
50 51	Revocation of delegations Review of decisions	47
52	Animals being exported in accordance with conservation	47
52	legislation	- <b>r</b> /
53	Enforcement	47
54	Offence	48
	Part 4	
	Advisory committees	

55 Purpose

48

	Version as at
Animal Welfare Act 1999	28 October 2021

	National Animal Welfare Advisory Committee	
56	National Animal Welfare Advisory Committee	49
57	Functions	49
58	Membership	50
59	Term of office	50
60	Annual report	51
61	Further provisions applying to National Animal Welfare Advisory Committee	51
	National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee	
62	National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee	51
63	Functions	51
64	Membership	52
65	Term of office	52
66	Annual report	53
67	Further provisions applying to National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee	53

### Part 5

## Codes of welfare

68	Purpose	53
69	Contents	53
70	Preparation of draft code	54
71	Public notification	54
72	Consultation	55
73	Matters to be considered	55
74	Recommendation to Minister	56
75	Issue of code	57
76	Amendment or revocation of code of welfare	58
77	Availability of codes of welfare [Repealed]	58
78	Review of code of welfare	58
78A	Review date may be extended [Repealed]	59
79	Codes of welfare treated as legislative instruments for purposes of disallowance [Repealed]	59

#### Part 6

## Use of animals in research, testing, and teaching

80	Purposes	59
81	Effect of this Part	61
	Restrictions	
82	Restrictions on research, testing, and teaching involving use of animals	61
83	Restrictions on carrying out of projects	61
84	Power to carry out certain projects	61

28 Octob	Animal Welfare Act 1999	
84A	Prohibition on use of animals in research, testing, and teaching for	6
	making cosmetic	
85	Restrictions on use of non-human hominids	62
86	Revocation of approval	6.
	Codes of ethical conduct	
87	Codes of ethical conduct	64
88	Contents of code of ethical conduct	64
89	Application for approval	63
90	Changes to proposed code	60
91	Approval of code of ethical conduct	60
92	Time limits	6'
93	Approval to be personal to code holder	6'
94	Duration of approval	68
95	Application for amendment, suspension, or revocation of code of ethical conduct	68
96	Amendment, suspension, or revocation	68
97	Review of decisions	70
	Animal ethics committees	
98	Establishment of animal ethics committees	70
99	Functions and powers	70
100	Criteria	7
101	Membership	72
102	Procedure	73
103	Report of non-compliance	73
104	Protection of members of animal ethics committees	74
	Reviews of code holders and animal ethics committees	
105	Independent reviews	74
106	Purpose	74
107	Period to which independent review relates	74
108	Conduct of independent review	7
109	Accredited reviewers	7
110	Performance of duties	75
111	Applications for accreditation	70
112	Performance standards	70
113	Provisions applying in respect of accreditation and accredited reviewers	70
114	Review	70
115	Report	7
116	Level of compliance	7
117	Power of Minister to commission review	, 7'
	Power of Minister to approve research or testing	
118	Power of Minister to approve research or testing	78